Ernie Fletcher Governor

Teresa J. Hill, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Lonnie E. Bellar Vice President - State Regulation Louisville Gas and Electric Company 220 W. Main Street P. O. Box 32010 Louisville, KY 40202



Commonwealth of Kentucky

Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

November 9, 2007

Mark David Goss Chairman

John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2007-00384

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell Executive Director

BOD/tw Enclosure



Ernie Fletcher Governor

Teresa J. Hill, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Rick E. Lovecamp Louisville Gas and Electric Company 220 W. Main Street P. O. Box 32010 Louisville, KY 40202



Commonwealth of Kentucky

Public Service Commission
211 Sower Blvd.
P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615
Telephone: (502) 564-3940

Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

November 9, 2007

Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2007-00384

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell Executive Director

BOD/tw Enclosure



Ernie Fletcher Governor

Teresa J. Hill, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Mark Thurston 2804 Hikes Lane 8919 Reinhart Way Louisville, KY 40202



Commonwealth of Kentucky

Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

November 9, 2007

Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2007-00384

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell Executive Director

BOD/tw Enclosure



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

MARK THURSTON)
COMPLAINANT))
V.)) CASE NO. 2007-00384
LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY))
DEFENDANT	<i>)</i>)

ORDER

On August 27, 2007, Mark Thurston ("Complainant") filed a complaint alleging that Defendant, Louisville Gas and Electric Company ("LG&E"), overcharged him for utility service to his homes at 8919 Reinhart Way and 2804 Hikes Lane in Louisville, Kentucky. On September 17, 2007, LG&E filed its answer denying the Complainant's claims. On October 10, 2007, Commission Staff served its first data requests to both Complainant and LG&E. Responses to the data requests were due no later than October 26, 2007. LG&E filed its responses to Commission Staff's data requests on October 26, 2007. To date, Complainant has failed to file his responses to the data requests.

The Commission hereby orders Complainant to file responses to Commission Staff's first data requests on or before November 15, 2007. Failure to respond to Commission Staff's request for information on or before November 15, 2007 will result in the dismissal of this complaint.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. Complainant shall file responses to Commission Staff's first data requests on or before November 15, 2007.
- 2. Failure to respond to Commission Staff's request for information on or before November 15, 2007 shall cause dismissal of the complaint.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 9th day of November, 2007.

By the Commission

ATTEST

Executive Director